506443795 01/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6490563

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
POLYMER SCIENCE, INC.	01/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	H&H MEDICAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	328 MCLAWS CIRCLE
City:	WILLIAMSBURG
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23185

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17146151

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-816-4000

Email: PTOMAIL@nixonvan.com
Correspondent Name: JEFFRY H. NELSON

Address Line 1: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C.
Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JHN-3863-75
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFRY H. NELSON
SIGNATURE:	/JEFFRY H. NELSON/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=3863-75_Executed-Asgn_Polymer_Science_to_HH#page1.tif source=3863-75 Executed-Asgn Polymer Science to HH#page2.tif

PATENT 506443795 REEL: 054881 FRAME: 0839

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Polymer Science, Inc. (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), an entity, having an office and place of business at 2577 S. Freeman Rd., Monticello, IN 47960, employs John Biddle who, as part of his employment with ASSIGNOR, became a joint inventor of an invention entitled MEDICAL DRESSING TO TREAT SUCKING CHEST WOUND, which is described in a similar entitled patent application, which is attached, designated by attorney reference 3863-75, and is to be filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is under contract with or other legal obligation to H&H Medical Corporation (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) to develop the invention and agreed to assign all rights to the invention to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any and all rights held by ASSIGNOR to the invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid patent application, together with the application and right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

And, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and for maintaining any resulting patent concerning said invention.

Page 1 of 2

am authorized to execute this ASSIGNMENT on behalf of ASSIGNOR.
Executed this day of January 2021.
POLYMER SCIENCE, INC.
By: Name: Asker Biddle
Name: John Biddle Title: Up Product Development

Page 2 of 2